
 

 

Lancashire Local Access Forum 
 
Tuesday, 18th January, 2022 at 2.00 pm in Zoom Virtual Meeting - Zoom  
 
Agenda 
 
No. Item  
 
1. Welcome and Introductions  

  
 

2. Apologies for Absence  
  

 

3. Minutes of the Lancashire Local Access Forum  
held on 26 January 2021   

(Pages 1 - 4) 

 (Attached) 
 

 

4. Minutes of the Public Rights of Way Access Forum 
held on 20 July 2021   

(Pages 5 - 8) 

 (Attached) 
 

 

5. Matters Arising 
   

 

6. Highways Act Orders and Town and Country 
Planning Act Orders   

(Pages 9 - 10) 

 (Attached) 
 

 

7. Definitive Map Modification Orders   (Pages 11 - 12) 

 (Attached) 
 

 

8. Review of Statement of Priorities   (Pages 13 - 30) 

 (Attached) 
 

 

9. List of Footpath and Bridleway Anomalies 
   

 

10. Public Rights of Way Data 
   

 

11. Circular Routes from the Lancashire Coastal Path 
   

 

12. Covid and Resourcing  
  

 

13. Any Other Business 
   

 

14. Date of Next Meeting    

 To be confirmed.  
 
 



- 2 - 

 L Sales 
Director of Corporate Services 

County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



1 

 

Lancashire Local Access Forum 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 26th January, 2021 at 10.30 am in Zoom 
Virtual Meeting - Zoom 
 
Present: 
 
Chair 
 
Richard Toon, Independent 
 
Committee Members 
 
County Councillor Ian Brown 
Peter Edge, Lancashire Association of Local Councils 
David Kelly, Ramblers Association 
Chris Kynch, Lancashire Association of Local Councils 
Mike Prescott, Cycling  UK 
Paul Withington, Blackburn with Darwen Council 
 
Officers 
 
Garth Harbison, Lancashire County Council 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies were received from County Councillor Cosima Towneley, Lorraine Mellodey, 
Arthur Baldwin, Steve Kirby and David Goode. 
 
2.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 4 February 2020 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2020 were agreed as a correct record. 
 
3.   Matters Arising 

 
Regarding the Local Transport Plan 4 (LTP4), it was noted that in terms of congestion in 
Manchester there had been noticeable, significant changes in terms of cyclist provision 
and noting had really been done to improve cycling provision in Lancashire. It was pointed 
out that cycling provision in Lancaster was excellent. 
 
Regarding carbon emissions, the subject of electric charging points for vehicles was 
raised. There was concern because people did not know where these charging points 
were. Local authorities must make the public more aware as to where these points were 
located. 
 
4.   Notes of the Special Meeting held on 24 November 2020 

 
The Chair, Richard Toon, had submitted a formal response about the Coastal Path on 
behalf of the Lancashire Local Access Forum to Natural England. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

2 

 

Regarding Preston Go-Kart Track to Wallend Road, Riversway, Preston, the forum would 
like to see the path follow the north bank of the River Ribble. The owners of the site were 
looking to create a large recreational development. The Chair, Richard Toon, would make 
a representation to Preston City Council about this area. 
 
5.   Coastal Access Update 

 
The forum was informed that three of the six sections of the North West England Coastal 
Path had gained approval. 
 
In the Natural England report for each of the sections, there was itemised costings for the 
work to be done. The forum enquired if the work on the ground was going to start quickly 
on these sections which had been approved. 
 
It was stated that Section 5 of the North West England Coastal Path had not been 
approved as there had been a lot of objections to it. The forum was informed that this 
section was still with the Planning Inspectorate. 
 
6.   Countryside Code 

 
The new draft Countryside Code had already been circulated o forum members prior to 
the meeting. The new draft Countryside Code had been put out for consultation by Natural 
England. It was felt to be a significant improvement on the previous Countryside Code. It 
was agreed to look at the complete Countryside Code at the next meeting of the forum. 
 
It was stated that during the Covid pandemic, farmers and landowners had seen a lot 
more visitors. Farmers and landowners had experienced problems with littering, dog 
fouling, dog attacks, the lack of provision of toilets and parking. There were also issues 
around trespassing. There was a request for the possibility of LCC, the LLAF or the NFU 
to get messages out to the public before the holiday season explaining to them what the 
rules were about visiting the countryside. It was hoped that the three highway authorities 
would provide to the public good quality information, imploring them to follow the 
Countryside Code and respect the countryside. 
 
It was pointed out to the forum that all the local authorities had been working with the 'Let's 
Do It For Lancashire' campaign. It would be useful to use this campaign to focus on the 
countryside reminding people how to explore the countryside safely and considerately.  
 
7.   Rights of Way in Lancashire 

 
The forum was interested to know if there was any hard data of Rights of Way in 
Lancashire. It was noted that the Ramblers Association used to do a conditions survey of 
footpaths the association was hoping to do something similar again. There was no legal 
obligation for Lancashire County Council to do surveys. It was more about responding to 
issues and complaints rather than having a forward plan. 
 
The forum was informed that Blackburn with Darwen Council received regular updates 
from ramblers both on paths and failed paths. Pre Covid the council had done random 
10% surveys of the network to see whether the paths were fit and available for use. 

Page 2



 

3 

 

Because it was a random 10% survey the only issue was that you would not get the full 
coverage. 
 
Over the last ten years there had been representations a few times about a survey that 
Natural England had done across the country. It was a very detailed survey and involved 
in-house interviews with a random selection of people to do with Rights of Way and 
access to the countryside. These MENE surveys were done between 2009 and 2019. The 
survey had continued and was now called the People and Nature Survey. 
 
Three reports were presented to the forum. The first one was on 'The People and Nature 
Survey for England 2020: Monthly Interim Indicators for November 2020 (Experimental 
Statistics)'. This report was published on 13 January 2021 and was extremely up to date. 
There had been increases in people accessing the countryside during the pandemic. 
 
The second report was 'The People and Nature Survey for England 2020: Children's 
Survey (Experimental Statistics)'. Natural England commissioned research to understand 
the perspective of children and young people relating to nature during the pandemic. 
Asking children about their experiences directly was important to provide young people 
with a greater stake in and voice about the natural environment. 
 
The report asked whether young people had been able to get outside or not. It was noted 
that young people had more limited access to the outdoors due to social backgrounds. 
There were questions about why go outside and what were the reasons for going outside. 
The report stated that 60% of children had spent less time outdoors since the start of 
coronavirus. This was more than double the proportion that had spent more time outside. 
 
Some primary schools in Lancashire had introduced 'Forest School' into their curriculum. 
This was where children went outside of the classroom to learn about nature. There had 
been positive feedback on this. 
 
It was felt that the report was very informative and it was important to encourage Natural 
England to continue with this work. It was very important for public health and wellbeing. 
 
The forum enquired as to what extent families were being deterred from going out and was 
anything being done regarding safety especially walking on roads and crossing fields with 
livestock. 
 
The Chair, with the agreement of the forum, wished to refer this report to the three 
education authorities to draw their attention to it and to show there had been significant 
research into young people not accessing the outdoors. 
 
The third report was 'Monitor of Engagement with the Natural Environment – the National 
Survey on People and the Natural Environment'. This the result of one of the final ten year 
MENE reports prior to Covid. It gave details of how many people did access the 
countryside and for what reasons. Over the ten year period there had been an upward 
trend in terms of visits to the countryside. It was possible to extract the data for Lancashire 
from this report. 
 
The forum was informed that around 15 years ago there had been a Quiet Lanes initiative. 
The Quiet Lanes Initiative had been set up by Central Government with pilot authorities 

Page 3



 

4 

 

doing the work. Lancashire had been a pilot authority for Quiet Lanes. Work had been 
done but the evaluation of how effective it had been was never completed. It was noted 
that Government had published advice for the provision of non-motorist users. 
 
It as agreed to draw this third report, 'Monitor of Engagement with the Natural Environment 
– the National Survey on People and the Natural Environment', to the attention of the three 
Highways Authorities. 
 
8.   Any Other Business 

 
There was no Any Other Business. 
 
9.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
The date of the next meetings would be: 
 
Tuesday 20th July at 10:30am 
 
Tuesday 18th January at 10:30am 
 
 
 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 4



1 

 

Public Rights of Way and Access Forum 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 20th July, 2021 at 10.00 am in Zoom Virtual 
Meeting - Zoom 
 
Present: 
 
Chair 
 
County Councillor Sue Hind 
 
Committee Members 
 
County Councillor Carole Haythornthwaite 
Neil Herbert, Lancaster Ramblers Association 
David Kelly, Ramblers Association 
Mrs Shirley Northcott, (Peak and Northern Footpaths Society representative) 
Ms Chris Peat, (British Horse Society representative) 
Roger Wright, (Highways Agency/Red Rose Land Rover Club representative) 
 
Officers 
 
David Goode, Public Rights of Way Manager, Lancashire County Council 
Alison Boden, Wyre Borough Council 
Garth Harbison, Legal and Democratic Services, Lancashire County Council 
 
Lancashire Local Access Forum members Richard Toon, Lorraine Mellodey and Paul 
Withington were also in attendance. 
 
Brian Dearnaley, representing the Peak and Northern Footpath Society, attended as an 
observer. 
 
1.   Welcome and Introductions 

 
The Chair, County Councillor Sue Hind, welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
2.   Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from County Councillor Cosima Towneley, Mrs Rosemary 
Hogarth and Michael Prescott. 
 
3.   Minutes of the Last Meeting held on the 26 January 2021 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 26 January 2021 were agreed as a correct record. 
 
4.   Matters Arising 

 
There were no Matters Arising. 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

2 

 

5.   Highways Act Orders and Town and Country Planning Act Orders 
 

Regarding Highways Act Orders the forum was informed that Legal Services had 79 live 
files. Since the last forum they had received 2 new applications and 5 matters had been 
closed. 35 applications had not yet been to Committee and 7 applications were awaiting 
Order making. 
 
4 Orders were in the objection period, 2 Orders were awaiting confirmation authorisation 
and 5 Orders needed to be submitted to the Planning Inspectorate as they had received 
objections. 
 
2 Orders were awaiting confirmation as they required groundworks to be undertaken 
before they were confirmed and 24 Orders had been confirmed but were awaiting to be 
certified fit for use. 
 
In terms of Town and Country Planning Act Orders, Legal services had 2 live files. 2 
matters were waiting to be confirmed following further advice from the Public Rights of 
Way Team. 
 
The question of why there was such a high number of live files was raised. There was a 
mixture of live files that were still waiting to start the process. There was a number that 
had gone through the process and were waiting for the applicant to put the new path into 
condition before the county council would accept it and the diversion took effect. 
 
The issue with the files was that they sometimes took a long time to process. Sometimes 
the applicants did not want the footpath at all but the diversion was the least worst option. 
 
LCC had a good Public Paths Officer in place who took an overview of the Orders being 
made by the districts as well. It was up to the members of the Regulatory Committee of the 
county council whether to make an Order or not. 
 
There were Town and Country Planning Act Orders that were made by LCC only where it 
was the planning authority. These were few as most of the Town and Country Planning 
Act Orders were made by the districts. 
 
The forum was informed that around 90% of the Highways Act Orders did not get objected 
to. 
 
6.   Definitive Map Modification Orders 

 
Members were informed that Legal Services had 177 live files and since the last forum 
they had received 24 new applications with 3 matters being closed. 
 
109 matters either were in the consultation period or were being investigate before going 
to committee. 8 matters were awaiting Order making. 
 
4 Orders had been made and were in the objection period and 49 Orders had received 
objections and would need referral to the Planning Inspectorate. 3 Orders had been 
submitted to the Planning Inspectorate for determination. 
 

Page 6



 

3 

 

3 Orders were awaiting confirmation and 1 Order had been confirmed by the council and 
was in the high court application window. 
 
It was noted that there had been an increase in Definitive Map Modification Orders. It was 
pointed out that around 90% of Definitive Map Modification Orders had to be submitted to 
the Planning Inspectorate because there were objections. During the Covid period there 
had been an increase in applications and there had been a significant hold up at the 
Planning Inspectorate. The time taken for some Definitive Map Modification Orders would 
be greater. 
 
7.   Backlog of Reported Defects and Obstructions on the Public Rights of Way 

Network 
 

It was noted that in 2010 there were less than 1000 faults and defects that had not been 
dealt with. From 2018 figures of the statistics were no longer being published. There had 
been a freedom of information request in March 2021 for the statistics from David Kelly of 
the Ramblers Association. From this request the figures showed that there were now 
about 10,000 faults and defects that had not been cleared. There was now a massive 
increase in the backlog. 
 
The forum was shocked by the figures and enquired about what Lancashire County 
Council was going to do about the situation. There was a recruitment problem and a skill 
shortage in the Rights of Way Team and the county council was looking seriously at the 
situation. 
 
The forum was informed that the reason the statistics had stopped being released by the 
county council was because the information was being misused. LCC was aware of rising 
expectations in the public and was looking to improve access in general and raising its 
standards. 
 
It was pointed out that there was no team in place at Lancashire County Council whose 
remit included management of open access areas. It was hoped that the county council 
would look at training and recruitment and consider open access areas. 
 
It was pointed out that there used to be 17 staff in the Public Rights of Way Team and this 
was now down to 11. Also there used to 14 rangers and now there were only 3. 
 
8.   Missing Bridle Bridge at Penwortham 

 
The bridle bridge at Penwortham had been damaged by a storm in February 2020. The 
bridge was undermined by washed-out foundations and abutments. Engineers tried to 
block off the bridge with barriers for safety but members of the public kept climbing over 
the barriers. Due to this the bridge was removed completely. 
 
The forum was informed that funding for a replacement bridge was secured in July 2020 
and work would commence on the replacement bridge in August 2021. The work would 
take about three months to complete. 
 
 
 

Page 7



 

4 

 

9.   Signage of Public Rights of Way 
 

Regarding the subject of signage on Public Rights of Way the county council had now 
changed the letter that it sends out to acknowledgement of reports. There had been no 
change in the policy regarding signage. The replacement of signage would be looked at a 
district at a time. 
 
The forum enquired about what the schedule was for the replacement of signage on Public 
Rights of Way was and how long it would take. A timetable of schedule for the 
replacement of signage would be circulated to forum members after the meeting.  
 
10.   Any Other Business 

 
The Chair, County Councillor Sue Hind, welcomed Brian Dearnaley, representing the Peak 
and Northern Footpath Society, as a new member of the Public Rights of Way and Access 
Forum. 
 
Chris Peat stated that a gate was still locked across a bridleway at Height Barn Farm. The 
landowner had been asked to unlock it but had not complied. David Goode, Public Rights 
of Way Manager, would investigate the matter and contact the landowner. 
 
Roger Wright brought up the subject of the unclassified road over Salter Fell. The route 
linked the Hodder Valley and the Lune Valley. The route had been closed to four wheel 
vehicles for about thirty years with a Traffic Regulation Order. The route was open to 
motorcycles and trial bikes. There was a request for the traffic Regulation Order to be 
rescinded or possibly modified to allow permit use. The forum was informed that there was 
a scheme in Kent which allowed unclassified routes to be used by permit holders as well 
as another scheme in the Lake District. David Goode, Public Rights of Way Manager, 
stated that these kind of options could be considered and he would have conversations 
with highways colleagues to see what their views on this were. 
 
The question was raised about district councils and access to Map Zone. There had been 
some changes recently and districts were having difficulty accessing Map Zone. This 
would be looked into. 
 
11.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
The next meeting of the Public Rights of Way and Access Forum would be on Tuesday 
18th January at 10:00am. 
 
 
 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 8



HIGHWAYS ACT ORDERS – Forum 18th January 2022 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT ORDERS 

  

 

 Legal services have 81 live files. Since the last forum we have received 2 
new applications and 0 matters have been closed. 

 

 35 applications have not yet been to Committee 
 

 7 applications are awaiting Order making  
 

 4 Orders are in the objection period 
 

 2 Orders are awaiting confirmation authorisation 
 

 5 Orders need to be submitted to the Planning Inspectorate as they have 
received objections 

 

 1 Order has been submitted to the Planning Inspectorate. 
 

 2 Orders are awaiting confirmation as they require groundworks to be 
undertaken before they are confirmed 
 

 25 Orders have been confirmed but are awaiting to be certified fit for use  
 

 Legal Services have 3 live files.  
 

 3 matters are waiting to be confirmed following further advice from the Rights 

of Way Team 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



Page 10



 

 

 

 

18th January 2022 

DEFINITIVE MAP MODIFICATION ORDERS 

 

 

 

INFORMATION TO FORUM FROM LEGAL SERVICES 

 Legal Services have 192 live files. 
 

 Since the last Forum we have received 16 new applications and 1 
matter has been closed.  

 

 122 matters either are in the consultation period or are being 
investigated before going to Committee. 

 

 6 matters are awaiting Order making  
 

 4 Orders have been made and are in the objection period. 
 

 53 Orders have received objections and will need referral to the 
Planning Inspectorate. 

 

 3 Orders have been submitted to the Planning Inspectorate for 
determination. 

 

 5 Orders are awaiting confirmation 
 

 1 Order has been confirmed by the council and the high court 
application window has expired, this matter has been closed. 

 

 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



Page 12



David Goode Lancashire County Council - Public Rights of Way - Statement of Priorities v5 September 2013 

   Page 1  

 
 

STRATEGIC STATEMENT OF PRIORITIES  

PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY  
 

 
CONTENTS 

 

1. Introduction & Purpose of Report 

2. Functions Covered By Statement of Priorities 

3. Customer Service 

4. Maintenance of Public Rights of Way, Removal of Obstructions, Inspections 

and Asset Management Planning 

5. Definitive Map & Statement 

6. Changes to the Network 

7. Suspension of Public Rights 

8. Balance between Functions 

9. Public Path Orders on Obstructed Paths 

 

1. INTRODUCTION & PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 

In this document "Public Rights of Way" refer to those highways capable of being 

recorded on the Definitive Map and Statement 

 

The County Council generally has no discretion whether or not to carry out certain 

functions, yet the resources required to do so fully and immediately would be 

unsustainably large. Highway authorities must ensure every public right of way is 

correctly recorded, signed and available for all legitimate users at all times. There are 

also a number of discretionary functions that it is expedient to carry out.  

 

It is therefore necessary to prioritise the tasks so that we have a strategy that 

attempts to fulfil the duties over a number of years within the allocated b
[...]
se-officer can ensure that the above conditions are met by not starting to 

process the application until the existing route or the nearest approximation is 

Page 28



David Goode Lancashire County Council - Public Rights of Way - Statement of Priorities v5 September 2013 

   Page 17  

usable. However, once the application is being processed, any subsequent 

obstruction by the applicant should not be given higher priority for enforcement 

action simply because there is a public path order in progress. If the obstruction is 

total then it will be high priority (category 2) for enforcement but if there is an 

available close alternative, which is often the case where a diversion is being 

proposed, it is likely to be lower priority. Whether an opposed order should be 

considered for submission to the Secretary of State for confirmation or not 

should be considered in the same manner as whether or not to start processing the 

application. 

 

** It is not possible to give an absolute value to "close" because it will depend 

on context. If a route is in an environment with many features such as a 

stream, steep bank, hedge, etc. 2 or 3 metres might be seen as the limit - e.g. 

the width of a hedge. On the other hand where a path crosses a wide area of 

ground of fairly uniform character and changes direction at points where no 

features exist 50m or more might be insignificant. It is envisaged that any 

deviation greater than 20m would be unusual, however. 

 

Page 29



Page 30


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Lancashire Local Access Forum  held on 26 January 2021
	4 Minutes of the Public Rights of Way Access Forum held on 20 July 2021
	6 Highways Act Orders and Town and Country Planning Act Orders
	7 Definitive Map Modification Orders
	8 Review of Statement of Priorities



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 

Lancashire Local Access Forum 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 18th January, 2022 at 2.00 pm in Zoom 
Virtual Meeting - Zoom 
 
Present: 
 
Chair 
 
Richard Toon, Independent 
 
Committee Members 
 
County Councillor John Shedwick 
Peter Edge, Lancashire Association of Local Councils 
David Kelly, Ramblers Association 
Mike Prescott, Cycling  UK 
 
Officers 
 
David Goode, Lancashire County Council 
Lorraine Mellodey, Blackburn with Darwen (Capita) 
Paul Withington, Blackburn with Darwen (Capita) 
Garth Harbison, Lancashire County Council 
 
In attendance from the Public Rights of Way Access Forum were: 
 
County Councillor Sue Hind 
County Councillor Carole Haythornthwaite 
County Councillor Stephen Clarke 
Brian Dearnaley 
Alison Boden, Wyre Borough Council 
 
Ailsa Gibson, from the Institute of Public Rights of Way and Access Management, 
attended the meeting as an observer. 
 
1.   Welcome and Introductions 

 
The Chair, Richard Toon, welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
2.   Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies received for the Lancashire Local Access Forum were from County Councillor 
Cosima Towneley. 
 
Apologies received from the Public Rights of Way Access Forum were from County 
Councillor Mike Gouldthorp, Adam Briggs, Neil Herbert, Rosemary Hogarth and Chris 
Peat. 
 
 
 



 

2 

 

3.   Minutes of the Lancashire Local Access Forum  held on 26 January 2021 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2021 were agreed as a correct record. 
 
4.   Minutes of the Public Rights of Way Access Forum held on 20 July 2021 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2021 were agreed as a correct record. 
 
5.   Matters Arising 

 
Regarding the replacement bridle bridge at Penwortham, the forum was informed that 
work on the bridge was not yet completed. This was due to some workers being off work 
with Covid. Work would start again in February 2022. 
 
The forum enquired if there had been any change in the Traffic Regulation Order at Salter 
Fell. This had been raised by Roger Wright at the July 2021 meeting of the PROWAF. It 
was noted that Roger Wright, who was the Red Rose Land Rover Club representative on 
the PROWAF had since sadly passed away. Cards had been sent to his family from the 
PROWAF and the LLAF. 
 
6.   Highways Act Orders and Town and Country Planning Act Orders 

 
Regarding Highways Act Orders, the forum was informed that Legal Services had 81 live 
files. Since the last forum they had received 2 new applications and 0 matters had been 
closed. 
 
35 applications had not yet been to Committee and 7 applications were awaiting Order 
making. 4 Orders were in the objection period and 2 Orders were awaiting confirmation 
authorisation. 
 
5 Orders needed to be submitted to the Planning Inspectorate as they had received 
objections. 1 Order had been submitted to the Planning Inspectorate. 
 
2 Orders were awaiting confirmation as they required groundworks to be undertaken 
before they were confirmed. 25 Orders had been confirmed but were waiting to be certified 
fit for use. 
 
It was noted that pre-Covid there had been 57 live files but the number had now risen 
significantly. Another Public Paths Order Officer had just been appointed to assist with the 
increasing live files. 
 
Regarding Town and Country Planning Act Orders, Legal Services had 3 live files. 3 
matters were waiting to be confirmed following further advice from the Rights of Way 
Team. 
 
7.   Definitive Map Modification Orders 

 
The forum was informed that Legal Services had now 192 live files. Since the last forum 
they had received 16 new applications and 1 matter had been closed. 122 matters were 
either in the consultation period or were being investigated before going to committee. 



 

3 

 

 
6 matters were waiting Order making. 4 Orders had been made and were in the objection 
period. 53 Orders had received objections and would need referral to the Planning 
Inspectorate. 3 Orders had been submitted to the Planning Inspectorate for determination. 
5 Orders were awaiting confirmation. 1 Order had been confirmed by the council and the 
high court application window had expired, this matter had been closed. 
 
A lot of applications were still being received because of the 2026 deadline. The Planning 
Inspectorate was now back up to speed since the pandemic and was trying to catch up 
with the backlog. Legal Services had two more pert time solicitors who would be working 
on Rights of Way matters. It was noted that bridleway users had been putting in more 
applications than other groups. 
 
8.   Review of Statement of Priorities 

 
The Statement of Priorities had first been done in 2013 with the idea being how robust it 
would be in terms of how long it would be valid for. It was felt that now was a good time for 
review. 
 
The Statement of Priorities covered the order that the team should look at diversions, 
maintenance issues and DMMOs. It covered the whole field of Rights of Way. It was only a 
statutory document as far as the DMMOs were concerned but LCC had expanded to 
include everything. 
 
Brian Dearnaley stated that the Statement of Priorities was a completely new document as 
far as the Peak and Northern Footpath Society were concerned. The Society would 
provide written comments once its management team had review and debate any issues 
in the Statement. The Society did agree with Section 1 of the document that the greatest 
benefit should be for the public. 
 
There were issues over footpath signage in general and how this Statement fitted in with 
the policy presented at the PROWAF meeting in July 2021. There was also concern with 
the mention of Gating Orders in the Statement. Gating Orders had now been superceded 
by Public Space Protection Orders but the same principle still applied. 
 
The Statement of Priorities would be going out to a wider consultation and the Public 
Rights of Way Team was inviting written comments regarding the Statement. 
 
9.   List of Footpath and Bridleway Anomalies 

 
David Kelly, of the Ramblers Association, had sent a list of anomalies to the Public Rights 
of Way Team at Lancashire County Council and Definitive Map Modification Orders 
(DMMOs) had not been issued to correct these anomalies. There was concern that the 
backlog would get worse. 
 
The forum was informed that the Public Rights of Way Team was aware there were a lot of 
anomalies. It was pointed out that anyone was open to making a DMMO application to 
take care of the anomalies or the team could do proactively itself. The team could also 
wait until 2026 to see what DEFRA would come up with regarding anomalies. There had to 
be a balance between what was a quick fix and what would benefit the public. 



 

4 

 

 
It was noted that there was not an official list of anomalies. It was estimated that there 
were about 4 or 5 thousand anomalies across the county but it depended on where the 
threshold was drawn. There was a lot of ambiguity with these anomalies. 
 
10.   Public Rights of Way Data 

 
It was pointed out that it was important to get more staff in to clear the DMMO backlog. 
The forum was informed that another Public Paths Officer had been appointed to the 
Public Rights of Way Team as well as two more Maintenance Enforcement Officers. This 
would make a huge difference to the team and was acclaimed by members. 
 
The Public Rights of Way Team had a thorough selection procedure. The applicants were 
given a two hour navigation test and they had to navigate and precisely. They then had to 
tell the officer they were with if they had to deviate from the line on the map or not. They 
also had to make a note of all the signs and structures on the path. Following this there 
was a written exercise based on their observations from the navigation test and then a 
panel interview. 
 
The forum felt this was a fair and comprehensive procedure and very important to get the 
appointments right. 
 
11.   Circular Routes from the Lancashire Coastal Path 

 
Work on the Coastal Path was still progressing and work was now being carried out on the 
southern section down to the border with Southport. It was not able to be called the 
England Coast Path yet until it joined to Wales. 
 
The forum was informed that there would be no bridge put in over the River Douglas. The 
stretch from Hesketh Bank to Liverpool was still waiting approval from the Planning 
Inspectorate.  
 
There was a lot of interest in circular routes nationally because of the awareness of the 
health benefits of short walks. Circular routes were beneficial to people who went on short 
walks. 
 
Alison Boden, Wyre Borough Council, enquired about what was happening on the coastal 
path between Silverdale and Cleveleys, especially around the Pilling and Lane Ends area. 
The Order depended on where the objections were or were not. This dictated which parts 
of the path could or could not go ahead. Regarding Pilling and Lane Ends, this was still 
with the Planning Inspectorate. 
 
12.   Covid and Resourcing 

 
The Public Rights of Way Team's way of working was not really affected by the pandemic 
as they mostly worked remotely anyway. The biggest difference for the team was not 
resourcing but that demand had increased hugely.  
 
There was an understandable fear from landowners in the early days of the pandemic. 
There had been more obstructions and a lot of signs had gone missing. Due to this there 



 

5 

 

was a lot of residual work that needed to be done. There was some extra money the 
Public Rights of way Team had been able to tap into to help with this work. 
 
13.   Any Other Business 

 
It was felt that the Local Transport Plan and the Public Rights of Way Improvement Plan 
should go hand in hand but the forum stated that the update of the Lancashire Transport 
Plan had not happened yet. There was a request for information on this. 
 
There was a query about the implementing of signage. The forum was informed that this 
normally happened over the winter months and should be happening about now. David 
Goode, Public Rights of Way Manager, would look into this. 
 
14.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
Date of next meeting to be confirmed. 
 
 
 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 


